8799/19   RS/mz
 LIFE 1.C.  EN
Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 23 April 2019
(OR. en)
8799/19
SOC 332

of undertakings are envisaged, and in the case of EU-scale companies (through
European works councils), but (apart from rules on the involvement of employees in
European company forms)12 there are no common minimum requirements for the
representation and collective defence of workers’ and employers’ interests. Also, there
are only limited provisions on the specific protection of individual workers in the
event of termination of employment.
b) Keeping pace with evolving social challenges
The EU and all its Member States face common challenges as regards the impact of new
technologies, increasing competitive pressures in the globalised economy, new forms of work
and demographic trends (including ageing). Importantly, they need to take full advantage of
the opportunities brought about by some of these changes (for example digitalisation).
Safeguarding the fundamentals of the European social model for future generations requires
action in a wide range of areas, notably:
• ensuring sustainable and adequate pension and long-term care systems in the face of
population ageing and changing private and family life patterns;
12  Council Directive 2001/86/EC of 8 October 2001 supplementing the Statute for a European company with
regard to the involvement of employees, and Council Directive 2003/72/EC of 22 July 2003 supplementing
the Statute for a European Cooperative Society with regard to the involvement of employees.
6
• supporting people over longer and more diverse careers, and increasingly frequent
work-life transitions;

• the proposal is supported by Member States representing at least 65 % of the EU
population.
Unanimity voting does not provide for these incentives, since its main characteristic is that, in
effect, each Member State has a veto. This increases the risk of the law-making process being
severely slowed down. For instance, the Directive proposed in 2005 to protect the
supplementary pension rights of mobile workers was blocked in the Council for six years.
Following the entry into force of the Lisbon Treaty in 2009, the voting rule changed to
qualified majority and the proposal was subsequently adopted in 201413, thus making it
possible to better protect workers moving within the EU.
d) Greater involvement of the European Parliament
Special legislative procedures, as they apply in the social policy areas still subject to voting by
unanimity, do not give an equal, prominent role as co-decision maker to the European
Parliament, which is often only consulted.
However, a general case can be made – especially in the social policy field – for the European
Parliament to have a greater say. Members of the European Parliament represent the citizens
13  Directive 2014/50/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 on minimum
requirements for enhancing worker mobility between Member States by improving the acquisition and
preservation of supplementary pension rights.
7
who are directly benefitting from EU social policy and should have a say in its formulation

irrespective of religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation, COM(2008) 426 final, addressing these
concerns and extending the protection against discrimination on grounds of religion or belief, age, disability
and sexual orientation to areas other than employment, is blocked in the Council.
19   Article 2 TEU and Article 8 TFEU in particular.
20  One of the targets under goal 10 (reducing inequality within and among countries) is to ensure equal
opportunity and reduce inequalities of outcome.
Target 10.2: By 2030, empower and promote the social, economic and political inclusion of all, irrespective
of age, sex, disability, race, ethnicity, origin, religion or economic or other status; and
Target 10.3: Ensure equal opportunity and reduce inequalities of outcome, including by eliminating
discriminatory laws, policies and practices and promoting appropriate legislation, policies and action in this
regard.
21  European Parliamentary Research Service, Equality and the fight against racism and xenophobia (Cost of
non-Europe report (PE 615.660, March 2018);
22  Article 13 of Directive 2000/43/EC, Article 11 of Directive 2010/41/EU, Article 12 of Directive
2004/113/EC and Article 20 of Directive 2006/54/EC.
23  Commission Recommendation C(2018) 3850 final of 22.6.2018 on standards for equality bodies;

of their social security systems and not to have the financial equilibrium thereof significantly
affected.
Therefore, to support the process of modernisation of and convergence between social
protection systems, the use of the passerelle clause could be considered in the near future
to adopt recommendations in the area of social security and social protection of workers.
c)  Conditions of employment for third-country nationals legally residing in Union
territory
Several EU Directives on legal migration regulate the conditions of entry and residence, and
the rights of different categories of third-country nationals, such as students, researchers,
seasonal workers and intra-corporate transferees for example.27 These Directives have been
adopted under Article 79(2) TFEU on the basis of qualified majority voting, with co-decision
powers for the European Parliament.
These rules aim to provide for fair treatment with EU nationals in a number of respects,
including the conditions of employment (such as salary, professional qualifications, etc.). At
27  The legal migration acquis includes:
‒ Council Directive 2003/86/EC of 22 September 2003 on the right to family reunification;
‒ Council Directive 2003/109/EC of 25 November 2003 concerning the status of third-country nationals who
are long-term residents (LTRD);
‒ Council Directive 2009/50/EC of 25 May 2009 on the conditions of entry and residence of third-country
nationals for the purposes of highly qualified employment (EU Blue Card Directive);
‒ Directive 2011/98/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 December 2011 on a single
application procedure for a single permit for third-country nationals to reside and work in the territory of a
Member State and on a common set of rights for third-country workers legally residing in a Member State;
‒ Directive 2014/36/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the conditions
of entry and stay of third-country nationals for the purpose of employment as seasonal workers;
‒ Directive 2014/66/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 on the conditions of
entry and residence of third-country nationals in the framework of an intra-corporate transfer; and
‒ Directive (EU) 2016/801 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 May 2016 on the conditions of
entry and residence of third-country nationals for the purpose of research, studies, training, voluntary service,
pupil exchange schemes or educational projects and au pairing.

The strong links with, and diversity between, national social protection systems and labour
market institutions, and the need to respect diverse forms of national practices and social
dialogue models are strong arguments to maintain unanimity voting in the Council in this
area. Moreover, some of the recently adopted Directives, as referred above, will be
implemented only after a transitional period, which makes it too early to assess their
performance in this area. There seems to be no clear case at present for using the
passerelle clause.
e)  Representation and collective defence of the interests of workers and employers
As regards the representation and collective defence of workers’ and employers’ interests,
including co-determination, there are strong general principles resulting from the Charter of
Fundamental Rights of the EU and the European Pillar of Social Rights.38 At the same time,
the EU’s powers in this area are quite strictly constrained by the Treaty, which specifically
excludes measures on the right of association, the right to strike and the right to impose lock-
33  Council Directive 97/81/EC of 15 December 1997 concerning the Framework Agreement on part-time work
concluded by UNICE, CEEP and the ETUC.
34  Directive 2006/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 July 2006 on the implementation
of the principle of equal opportunities and equal treatment of men and women in matters of employment and
occupation (recast).
35  Directive 2010/41/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 July 2010 on the application of the
principle of equal treatment between men and women engaged in an activity in a self-employed capacity and
repealing Council Directive 86/613/EEC.
36  COM (2017) 797.
37  COM (2017) 253.